

No. 23-368

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HUNTINGTON INGALLS INCORPORATED,
PETITIONER,

v.

LYNNE BARROSSE; RAEGAN HOLLOWAY;
MAKENZIE STRICKER,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR SHIPBUILDERS COUNCIL OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

LISA S. BLATT
MATTHEW B. NICHOLSON
Counsel of Record
ERIN M. SIELAFF*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
mnicholson@wc.com*

*Admitted in New York. Practice in the District of Columbia supervised by members of the D.C. Bar as required by D.C. App. R. 49(c)(8).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Extension of the “Twilight Zone” Cases Contravenes the LHWCA’s Text and Purpose	5
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Exacerbates a Split Among the Lower Courts.....	11
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Will Have Broad Consequences	13
CONCLUSION	20

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. Dir., Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 506 U.S. 153 (1993)	19
<i>Brown v. Forest Oil Corp.</i> , 29 F.3d 966 (5th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Cadiere v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 4637056 (E.D. La. July 20, 2023).....	18, 19
<i>Calbeck v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 114 (1962).....	9, 20
<i>Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co. v. Schwalb</i> , 493 U.S. 40 (1989)	19
<i>Davis v. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus. of Wash.</i> , 317 U.S. 249 (1942)	6, 8, 9, 20
<i>DiBenedetto v. Noble Drilling Co.</i> , 23 So. 3d 400 (La. Ct. App. 2009).....	12
<i>Dir., Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs v. Perini N. River Assocs.</i> , 459 U.S. 297 (1983)	20
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlan- tique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979)	20
<i>Est. of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	19
<i>Fillinger v. Foster</i> , 448 So. 2d 321 (Ala. 1984)	12
<i>Hahn v. Ross Island Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 272 (1959)	20
<i>Herb’s Welding, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 470 U.S. 414 (1985)	20
<i>Hill v. Knapp</i> , 914 A.2d 1193 (Md. 2007).....	11
<i>Howlett v. Birkdale Shipping Co., S.A.</i> , 512 U.S. 92 (1994)	13, 19
<i>Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc. v. Dir., Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 519 U.S. 248 (1997)	19

III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp. v. Pfeifer</i> , 462 U.S. 523 (1983)	20
<i>Langfitt v. Fed. Marine Terminals, Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 1116 (11th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 515 U.S. 291 (1995)	19
<i>Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997)	19
<i>Morrison-Knudsen Constr. Co. v. Dir., Off. of Workers' Comp. Programs</i> , 461 U.S. 624 (1983)	9, 10, 16, 20
<i>Ne. Marine Terminal Co. v. Caputo</i> , 432 U.S. 249 (1977)	18, 20
<i>Norfolk Shipping & Drydock Corp. v. Garris</i> , 532 U.S. 811 (2001)	13, 19
<i>P. C. Pfeiffer Co. v. Ford</i> , 444 U.S. 69 (1979).....	20
<i>Pa. R.R. Co. v. O'Rourke</i> , 344 U.S. 334 (1953)	20
<i>Pallas Shipping Agency, Ltd. v. Duris</i> , 461 U.S. 529 (1983)	20
<i>Peter v. Hess Oil Virgin Islands Corp.</i> , 903 F.2d 935 (3d Cir. 1990).....	8, 11
<i>Poche v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 339 So. 2d 1212 (La. 1976)	12
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. Dir., Off. of Workers' Comp. Programs</i> , 449 U.S. 268 (1980)	9, 20
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012)	19
<i>Robichaux v. Huntington Ingalls Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 5846829 (E.D. La. Sept. 11, 2023)	19
<i>Rodriguez v. Compass Shipping Co.</i> , 451 U.S. 596 (1981)	20
<i>Stewart v. Dutra Constr. Co.</i> , 543 U.S. 481 (2005).....	19

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Sun Ship, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 447 U.S. 715 (1980)	6, 7, 9, 13, 20
<i>Talik v. Fed. Marine Terminals, Inc.</i> , 885 N.E.2d 204 (Ohio 2008)	11
<i>Tilcon N.Y., Inc. v. Volk (In re Buchanan Marine, L.P.)</i> , 874 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>U.S. Indus./Fed. Sheet Metal, Inc. v. Dir., Off. of Workers' Comp. Programs</i> , 455 U.S. 608 (1982)	20
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 925 (1984)	5, 9, 13, 20
<i>White v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 2000)	10, 11, 18

FEDERAL STATUTES

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i>	1-19
§ 905(a)	2, 5, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13
§ 914	16
§ 933	12
§ 938	10

STATE STATUTES

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 386-7.....	15
Ind. Code § 22-3-2-19	15
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 342.650(4)	15
La. Stat. Ann. § 23:1035.2.....	7, 14
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 152, § 1(4)(f)	15
Me. Stat. tit. 39-A, § 102	15
Miss. Code Ann. § 71-3-5	15
Or. Rev. Stat. § 656.027(4).....	15
Tex. Lab. Code Ann. § 406.091(a)(2)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Maritime Partnership, <i>Maritime In Your Community By the Numbers</i> (2020), https://bit.ly/47tnVOn	14, 15
Bureau of Lab. Stat., <i>Employment Wages Data Viewer, Private, NAICS 3366 Ship and boat Building, All States and U.S.</i> (Sept. 7, 2022), https://bit.ly/46NdRzX	14
Kenneth G. Engerrand & Jonathan A. Tweedy, <i>A Tedious Balance: Third-Party Claims Under the Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act</i> , 10 Loy. Mar. L.J. 1 (2011)	8, 10, 16
National Academy of Social Insurance, <i>Workers Compensation: Benefits, Costs, and Coverage</i> (Nov. 2022)	17, 18
U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Tort Costs in America: An Empirical Analysis of Costs and Compensation of the U.S. Tort System</i> (Nov. 2022)	17
U.S. Courts, <i>Table C-3—U.S. District Courts—Civil Statistical Tables For The Federal Judiciary</i> (June 30, 2023), https://bit.ly/46WZglt	15
U.S. Courts, <i>Table C-5—U.S. District Courts—Civil Statistical Tables For The Federal Judiciary</i> (June 30, 2023), https://bit.ly/3MIX12L	17

Other Authorities—continued:

U.S. Dep’t of Lab., Off. of Workers’ Comp.
 Programs, *National Average Weekly Wages
 (NAWW), Minimum and Maximum
 Compensation Rates, and Annual October
 Increases (Section 10(f))*,
<https://bit.ly/3MsmW97> 17

U.S. Dep’t of Lab., Off. of Workers’ Comp.
 Programs, *Program Performance Page –
 Longshore Program*, <https://bit.ly/3G0LvXn>..... 16
